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General Elections

•1390. Shri S. N. Das: WiU th**
Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) which constituency of the House of the People recorded the highest percentage of voting in the last General Elections indicating the first three constituencies in order; and

(b) which were the first three constituencies for the election to the House of the People where the successful candidates secured the highest percentage of votes polled?

The Minister of Law and Minority Affairs (Shri Biswas): (a) The three constituencies in which the highest percentage of voters exercised their votes are:—

(i) Kottayam (Travancore-Cochin),
80:5 per cent.

(ij.) Alleppey (Travancore-Cochin),
78 1 per cent.

(iii) Gudivada (Madras), 77;9 per cent.

(b'l The three constituencies in which the successful candidates secured the highest percentage of votes polled are:—

(i) Baster (Madhya Pradesh), 83 per cent.

(ii) Vikarabad (Hyderabad), 77:9
per cent.

(iii) Ghaibassa (Bihar), 76:99 per
cent.

Double Income-tax Relief

*1391. Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 1541 asked on the 10th April,
1950 and state:

(a) whether negotiations are still proceeding between India and the United Kingdom on double income-tax relief; and

(b) whether the Government of India have given any unilateral relief to those U.K. citizens who are residents in India:

The Minister of State for Finance
<Shri Tyagi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No such relief has been given, but recovery of tax levied on a person resident in India in respect of income accruing or arising outside India and charged to tax both in India and in the United Kingdom has been kept in abeyance imtil conclusion of a bilateral agreement for avoidance of double taxation. Further, clause 25 of the Indian Income-tax (Amendment) Bill,

‘ 1952 which is now before this House seeks to give to the Central Government power to make the unilateral relief provisions contemplated in that clause applicable, if need be, to incomes accruing or arising in the United Kingdom and charged to Indian tax for the assessment year 1949-50, 1950-51
or 1951-52.

Commissions and Committees

*1392. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will
the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1964 dated the 7th March, 1951 by Sri T. R. Deogirikar and state:

(a) whether the over-drawal of allowances by the M.Ps. concerned has since been regularised;

(b) the number of MPs. so affected,
(c) whether the Accounts and

Audit Departments did not detect these over-drawals;

(d) if not, who is responsible for omission: and

(e) whether instructions have now been issued to prevent recurrence of such instances?

The Minister of State for Finance (Shri Tyagi); (a) Yes.

(b) Six.

(c) It was not possible for the Audit authorities to detect the double payment in these cases, because (i) the Members of Parliament had certified on their travelling and daily allowance bills for attending the Sessions of Parliament that they had not drawn such allowances in respect of the same period and journey-from any other official source, and the Audit authorities relied on the accuracy of this Certificate and (ii) the allowances were in respect of meetings of Committees set up by the various Ministries and Departments of the Government of India, which are under the audit control of different Accounts Officers.

(d) The persons who drew the aUow-
ances twice were responsible for the error.

(e) Instructions have been issued with a view to avoiding such irregularities.

General Elections

*1393. Shri.B. Shiva Rmk Will the Minister of Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether a report on the recent (General Elections in India is being prepared by the Election Commission;
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(b) when such a report is likely to be completed; and

(c) whether a copy of the report will be placed on the ^able of the House?

The Minister of Law and Minority Affairs (Shri Biswas): (a) /The Election Commission propose to prepare a report on the General Elections, and they have with this object in view asked the Chief Electoral Officers of the various States to collect statistical and other material and furnish reports.

(b) It is difficult to state at this stage when the report will be ready.

(c) This matter will be considered after the Election Commission has submitted the report.

War Compensation for Manipur

*1394. Shri L. J. Singh; (a) Will
the Minister of Defence be pleased to state what is the total amount sanctioned upto date by Government for paying war compensation for Manipur?

(b) How many claims have been paid off in Manipur till now and how many are yet outstanding?

(c) Whether it is a fact that 50 per cent, reduction has been effected in the matter of payment of war compensation claims in Manipur in the case of 2,000 out of fourteen thousand claims and if so, how?

The Minister of Defence (Shri G<H»alaswami): (a) A total sum of Rupees 2,18,44,330 has been paid as
war compensatioi^ In addition, in the areas known as Assam Relief Measures Areas (which also include parts of the Naga Hills District) a sum of over Rupees two crores has been paid by way of relief.

(b) No. of claims paid 16,545;
No. of claims outstaniiing 3,800.
(c) No. The correct position is that in about 2,000 claims which were subjected to preaudit it was feund that lesser amounts were due than those originally passed. Each case was considered on its merits.

A ssam Relief Measure

*1^5. Sbri Rishang Keishing: (a)
Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state how much money has been distributed to the war-affected l^ople of Manipur hUIs and other iireafe familiiarlSr jknown as “Assam Relief Measure Area**?

(b) Is it the policy of Government to give only relief and no compensation to the people of Assam Relief
Measure Area?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Gopalaswami): (a) About Rs. 2 5 crores have been paid in Assam Relief Measures Area of Manipur and Naga Hills District. Separate figures for the Manipur areas are not available.

(b) The Assam Relief Measures not only amounted to relief but made good damage caused in the area.

Coal in A ssam

*1396. Shri BeU Ram Das: Will the Minister of Natural Resonrces and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that large quantities of coal of high quality is available in the district of Garo Hills within the State of Assam; and

Cb) what steps have so far been taken to mine this coal?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Azad): (a) Yes, Sir. Coat deposits are known to exist in Siju and Darrangiri areas in the Garo HiUs.

(b) The State Government report that two mining leases for working coal and other minerals in certain aieas of the Garo Hills have been granted to two Indian Companies namely the Associated Cement Companies l td. and the Assam Mining Corporation Ltd.

Oil in Naga Hills

*1397. Shri BeU R m Das: Will the Minister of Natural Resonrces and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that oil -deposits have been found out in the Naga Hills district within the State of Assam;

(b) what steps have been taken to operate these deposits; and

(c) whether it is a fact that there are several oil deposits in several other districts of Assam?

The Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientlflc Research (Maulana Azad): (a) and (c). Oil has been found in the tertiary rocks of Assam which occur in the Patkoi and Naga Hills in Upper Assam and Eastern Assam. The occurrence of oil here has been known for the last
70 to 80 years.

